

PC
4/2/19
MB

JANET M. HEROLD
Regional Solicitor
JEREMIAH MILLER
Acting Counsel for Civil Rights
LAURA C. BREMER
Senior Trial Attorney
Office of the Solicitor
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR
90 7th Street, Suite 3-700
San Francisco, California 94103
Tel: (415) 625-7757
Fax: (415) 625-7772
Email: bremer.laura@dol.gov

RECEIVED

FEB 12 2019

Administrative Law Judges
Office

**UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR
OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGES**

OFFICE OF FEDERAL CONTRACT
COMPLIANCE PROGRAMS, UNITED
STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR,

Plaintiff,

v.

ORACLE AMERICA, INC.

Defendant.

Case No. 2017-OFC-00006

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF OFCCP'S MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE A SECOND
AMENDED COMPLAINT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION.....1

ARGUMENT.....3

A. Oracle Misrepresents the Legal Standard Governing This Motion.....3

B. Alleging a Summary of OFCCP’s Analysis Is Not Bad Faith.....4

C. Oracle’s Claims of Prejudice and Futility Are Meritless.....7

D. The SAC, Which Details the Same Claims, Is Not Futile.....8

1. OFCCP misconstrues the requirements for conciliation.....8

2. OFCCP can assert continuing violations.....9

CONCLUSION.....10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Anderson v. Davis Polk & Wardwell LLP,
850 F. Supp. 2d 392 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)..... 6

Bank of America,
2016 WL 2892921 (Apr. 16, 2016)..... 9

Cavness v. Winch,
2018 WL 2138555 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 2, 2018)..... 7

Clark v. Bunker,
453 F.2d 1006 (9th Cir. 1972)..... 6

EEOC v. CRST Van Expedited, Inc.,
679 F.3d 657 (8th Cir. 2012)..... 10

Eminence Capital, LLC v. Aspeon, Inc.,
316 F.3d 1048 (9th Cir. 2003)..... 7

Ex. rel Purcell v. MWI Corp.,
209 F.R.D. 21 (D.D.C. 2002)..... 3

Florida Hospital of Orlando,
2013 WL 3981196..... 10

Foman v. Davis,
371 U.S. 178 (1962)..... 4

FTC v. Qualcomm Inc.,
2019 WL 95922 (N.D Cal 2019)..... 6

GSS Properties, Inc. v. Kendale Shopping Ctr., Inc.,
119 F.R.D. 379 (M.D.N.C. 1988).....6

Hemmings v. Tidyman's Inc.,
285 F.3d 1174 (9th Cir. 2002)..... 5

Hurn v. Ret. Fund Tr. of Plumbing, Heating & Piping Indus. of S. Cal.,
648 F.2d 1252 (9th Cir. 1981)..... 7

OFCCP v. Analogic,
2017-OFC-00001, (Aug. 16, 2017).....9, 10

<i>OFCCP v. Bank of America</i> , ARB Case No. 13-099, 2016 WL 2892921 (Apr. 16, 2016).....	9
<i>OFCCP v. Enterprise RAC Company of Baltimore LLC</i> , 2016-OFC-0006 (Mar. 27, 2017).....	10
<i>OFCCP v. Florida Hospital of Orlando</i> , 2013 WL 3981196, ARB Case No. 11-011 (ARB 2013).....	10
<i>OFCCP v. JBS USA Lux S.A.</i> , 2017-OFC-00002.....	8, 9
<i>Lazare Kaplan Int'l, Inc. v. KBC Bank N.V.</i> , 2016 WL 4154274 (2016).....	3
<i>Mach Mining LLC v. E.E.O.C.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1645 (2015).....	8, 9
<i>Missouris v. Microsoft</i> , 311 F. Supp. 3d 1223 (W.D. Wash. 2018).....	5
<i>Morongo Band of Mission Indians</i> , 893 F.2d.....	8
<i>Netbula, LLC v. Distinct Corp.</i> , 212 F.R.D. 534 (N.D. Cal. 2003).....	8
<i>OFCCP v. JPMorgan Chase & Co.</i> , 2017-OFC-00007, p.6 (Apr. 5, 2017).....	7
<i>Perez v. Clearwater Paper Corp.</i> , 2015 WL 685331 (D. Idaho 2015).....	3
<i>Roman Catholic Archbishop of Portland v. Various Tort Claimants</i> , 661 F.3d 417.....	6
<i>SAES Getters S.p.A. v. Aeronex, Inc.</i> , 219 F. Supp. 2d 1081 (S.D. Cal. 2002).....	7

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 15(a)(2).....	4
-------------------------------	---

Regulations

41 C.F.R. § 60-30.5(c)	1, 4
------------------------------	------

41 C.F.R. § 60-40.1..... 3

Other Authorities

Practice for Administrative Proceedings to Enforce, Executive Order 11246..... 1

OALJ OFCCP Deskbook, Section IV(A).....10
